Sensor products $27,790 71.9 % $28,372 100.0 %
System solution products 10,862 28.1 - -
Total $38,652 100.0 % $28,372 100.0 %

Net Sales by Geography

Our products are shipped to OEM and ODM customers worldwide. However, we focus on different application
markets among geographical regions. In the greater China region, our revenue has historically been primarily derived
from products for mobile phone applications. We are also seeking to expand the consumer and industrial applications
markets in the greater China region, for example, through the introduction of our new MEMS-based gas flow meter.
In other Asian countries (excluding China and Japan), we are seeking to grow market shares in the mobile phone and
consumer applications. In Japan, our revenue has primarily been derived from products for consumer applications,
particularly projectors. We are also seeking to penetrate the automotive market in Japan. In North America, our
revenue has primarily been derived from products for automotive applications.

The following table sets forth our net sales by geographical region for the periods indicated by amount and as a
percentage of our net sales (dollar amounts in thousands).

For the year ended December 31,
2010 2009

Amount
% of
Sales Amount

% of
Sales

Asia (excluding Japan) $ 13,427 34.7 % $ 15,671 55.2 %
Europe 3,707 9.6 1,727 6.1
Japan 6,009 15.5 3,972 14.0
North America 14,360 37.2 7,002 24.7
Other 1,149 3.0 - -
Total $ 38,652 100.0 % $ 28,372 100.0 %

30

Edgar Filing: MEMSIC Inc - Form 10-K

54

Cost of Goods Sold

We are a semi-fabless company. We outsource wafer production to third-party foundries and complete the
post-CMOS MEMS and most of the packaging, assembly and testing functions in-house. We also purchase our
ceramic packaging materials from third-party suppliers. Cost of goods sold consists of: (i) cost of wafer, ceramic and
other materials purchased from third parties; (ii) manufacturing overhead, primarily consisting of salaries and wages
of our quality control employees and manufacturing-related management employees, depreciation, and equipment and